The sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans and borrowings affected, with all

other variables held constant,  on floating rate borrowings is as follows:

	 2.		 Foreign Currency Risk

			   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of

changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates

primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency) and

Borrowings.

			   The Company manages its foreign currency risk through combination of natural hedge, mandatory hedging and hedging

undertaken on occurence of pre-determined triggers. The hedging is mostly undertaken through forward contracts.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

I n t e g r a t e d  A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 2 0 - 2 1 287Corporate Overview | Statutory Reports | Financial Statements

Note - 40 : FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK FACTORS (Contd..)

Currency

Increase/

Decrease in

basis points

Effect on profit

before tax (J in

Crore)

Increase/

Decrease in

basis points

Effect on profit

before tax (J in

Crore)

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Forward Contract - US Dollar +5% - +5% 164.83

-5% - -5% (164.83)

Other Exposures - US Dollar +5% (3,274.30) +5% (3,995.70)

-5% 3,274.30 -5% 3,995.70

Other Exposures - SGD +5% (111.40) +5% (108.82)

-5% 111.40 -5% 108.82

Cross Currency - USD vs. SGD +5% (119.03) +5% (123.18)

-5%  119.03 -5% 123.18

Cross Currency - USD vs. INR +5% (63.98) +5% -

-5%  63.98 -5% -

			   The Company has outstanding forward contract of Nil as at March 31, 2021 (March 31, 2020: H 3,296.52 Crore) which has

been undertaken to hedge its exposure to borrowings and other financial liabilities.

			   The sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD/INR exchange rates, with all other variables held constant, the

impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities including

non-designated foreign currency derivatives. The Company’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other

currencies other than below is not material.

[…]

exchanges to mitigate the risk within the approved limits.

			   The Company’s exposure of various inventories as at the end of the financial year is provided below:
In MMT

Inventory March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

-	 Raw Materials 8.084 9.735

-	 Stock in Process 1.662 1.856

-	 Finished Products 4.947 5.689

-	 Stock in Trade 1.694 1.799

			   Due to variation in prices, the Company incurred total inventory gain/ (Loss) of J 20,503.03 Crore during the current year

(2020: H (16,616.17) Crore). Out of the above, an amount of Nil (2020: H (11,304.64) Crore is shown as exceptional item

towards write down of inventories at net realisable value.

			   Category-wise quantitative data about commodity derivative transactions that are oustanding as at the end of the

financial year is given below:
Quantity (in Lakhs bbls)

Particulars March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Margin Hedging Forward contracts  14.25  50.50

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Indian Oil Corporation Limited288 T i d i n g  o v e r  C h a l l e n g e s ,  A l w a y s .

Note - 40 :  FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RISK FACTORS (Contd..)
			   The sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Crude benchmark price difference/ refinery margin on the outstanding

commodity hedging position as on March 31, 2021:
(J in Crore)

Particulars

Increase/

Decrease in %

Effect on profit

before tax (J in

Crore)

Increase/

Decrease in %

Effect on profit

before tax (J in

Crore)

March 31, 2021 March 31, 2020

Margin Hedging +10% (2.88) +10% (14.37)

Margin Hedging -10% 2.88 -10% 14.37

	 4.		 Equity Price Risk

			   The Company’s investment in listed and non-listed equity securities, other than its investments in Joint Ventures/

Associates and Subsidiaries, are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the

investment securities.

			   At the reporting date, the exposure to unlisted equity securities at fair value was J 855.52 Crore. Sensitivity analysis of

these investments have been provided in Note 39.

			   The exposure to listed equity securities valued at fair value was J 12,213.69 Crore.  An increase / decrease of 5% on